

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
for The District of Maryland**

—◆—
MOTION TO AFFIRM

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN*
Solicitor General
SARAH W. RICE
JENNIFER L. KATZ
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6325
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for Appellees

**Counsel of Record*

OCTOBER 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION TO AFFIRM	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Three-Judge District Court Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Belated Preliminary Injunction Motion	10
A. The Plaintiffs Failed to Provide Any Evidence That Maryland Decisionmakers Caused Them Any Constitutionally Cognizable Harm	11
B. The Three-Judge Court Appropriately Assigned Plaintiffs the Burden to Prove “But-for” Causation	19
C. Additional Reasons Support Denial of the Preliminary Injunction	22
II. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Non-Justiciable	26
A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Retaliation Claim Is Non-Justiciable in the Context of Congressional Redistricting	26
B. The Three-Judge District Court Opinion Demonstrates That the Standard Is Not Manageable	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Anne Arundel County Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991).....	2
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	34
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	29
<i>Doe v. Banos</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D.N.J. 2010).....	24
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	24
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	1, 2, 3
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	32
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161	7
<i>Gorrell v. O'Malley</i> , No. WDQ-11-2975, 2012 WL 226919 (D. Md. Jan. 19, 2012)	2
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	30, 31
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	20, 21, 22
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	28
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14, 16, 21, 22
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	29
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	20
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	27
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	25
<i>Olson v. O’Malley</i> , No. WDQ-12-0240, 2012 WL 764421 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2012)	2
<i>Preston v. Bd. of Trs. of Chicago State Univ.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 801 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	24
<i>Railway Express Agency v. United States</i> , 82 S. Ct. 466 (1962)	10
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	26, 29
<i>Shady v. Tyson</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 102 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	25
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	12
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 278 U.S. 322 (1929)	10
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Utah 2004)	24
<i>Vieth v. Jubilerer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (D. Wis. 2016)	12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Equal Protection Clause	26
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	9
2011 Md. Laws, Spec. Sess. ch. 1, codified as Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law §§ 8-701 – 8-709 (2014 Supp.)	1
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-402(a)	28
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-402(b)	28
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-402(d)(1)(i)	28
 RULES	
Rule 30(b)(6)	6
Rule 65(a)(2)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed.1995)	23
Bill Turque & Jenna Portnoy, “Rep. John Delaney Is Running for President in 2020,” <i>Washington Post</i> (July 28, 2017)	23
Cook’s Partisan Voting Index	15, 16
Jenna Portnoy, “GOP Sees Rare Pick Up Opportunity in Maryland, with Open Seat in Purplish District,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Oct. 23, 2017)	23
National Committee for an Effective Congress’s Democratic Performance Index	15, 16
“Regression” Merriam-Webster.com.....	15
State Board of Elections’ website, http://www.elections.state.md.us/elections	5
State Board of Elections, “Using Election Data Files”	28
